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1. SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report sets out the latest projections for the General Fund revenue estimates 

in respect of 2009/10 and 2010/11 based on the current levels of service, and 
previous decisions.  There are further matters that will need to be reviewed in order 
to finalise the base position as part of the 2010/11 budget setting process as set 
out in paragraph 6.5.  The proposed 2009/10 Revised Estimates will present a 
deficit over the Original Estimate of £102,900.  The proposed 2010/11 Base Budget 
presents an increase in the Council‟s expenditure in continuing to provide its 
services and meet it‟s commitments of approximately £0.4m.  The Service Planning 
Process has identified potential savings and two bids for growth for 2010/11 for a 
net total of £289,700 of which £281,300 will be ongoing. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 To recommend to Council: 
 

(a) the revised base budget revenue estimate for the General Fund services in 
respect of 2009/10 as outlined in Appendix „B‟; 

 
(b) the base budget revenue estimate for the General Fund services in respect of 

2010/11 as outlined in Appendix „B‟; 
 
(c) the Senior Management proposals for budget savings and growth as outlined in 

Appendices „D‟ and „E‟. 
 

2.2 To request further investigations into the potential savings for the uncosted 
proposals in Appendix „D‟. 

   
3. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 The Council is required to determine its budget requirements in order to set the 

Council Tax for 2010/11. 
  
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTION CONSIDERED 
  
4.1 The purpose of this report is to produce estimates as determined under the 

requirements of the Financial Strategy.  Any alternative strategies will be the 
subject of separate reports. 

 
5. BUDGETARY AND POLICY FRAMEWORK 
  
5.1 The revenue estimates have been compiled in order to comply with the 

requirements of the Financial Strategy. 
 
6. BACKGROUND 
  
6.1 At its meeting on 15th July 2009 the Executive considered a framework for a 

financial strategy and the Budget 2010/11 Prospects and Process.  
6.2 The broad action plan adopted by the Council is as follows: 
 

 The service plan process including the identification of unavoidable service 
growth items, efficiency savings and possible service reduction proposals, is the 
integrated business planning process adopted by the authority. 



 

  

 Detailed preparation of fees and charges to be considered by Members in 
October 2009 with increases of 2.5% or higher where our charges are below 
appropriate comparators. 

 

 Use of the base budget process, which includes a detailed analysis of all items 
in the budget and forms the major part of this report. 

 

 The political process of considering options, consulting on options and making 
proposals. 

 
6.3 Options for balancing the budget will be brought forward in February. 
  
6.4 This report presents the proposed Base Budget for 2010/11.  These figures reflect 

the costs of maintaining the current level of service, and any unavoidable changes 
in expenditure (for example, where the Council is contractually or statutorily 
committed to incur additional expenditure).  The report also considers the current 
year‟s budget, and includes details of proposed revision to the 2009/10 Budget. 

 
6.5 Any recent changes that need to be resolved that have not been included in the 

estimates at this stage will be fed into the February report. 
 
6.6 The Executive are reminded of the need to find of ongoing savings.  These are 

currently predicted to be £1.85 million over the next 4 years, as outlined in Section 
7 below.  For this reason, as part of the Service Planning Process, the Senior 
Management have met to consider savings which can be made to help redress this 
shortfall.  These initiatives have already been discussed and approved by the 
individual Heads of Service and their Portfolio Holder.  Two areas of unavoidable 
growth have also been identified. 

 
6.7 A schedule of the proposed savings and two bids for growth are included at 

Appendices „D‟ and „E‟ respectively.  These have not been included within the 
2010/11 budget presented in Appendix „B‟.  The Executive are asked to note the 
net total savings of £224,700 for 2010/11, of which £216,300 will be ongoing, that 
have been costed at the time of writing this report.  It is recommended that these 
proposals be incorporated into the 2010/11 base Budgets proposed in this report. 

 
6.8 The Executive will note that there are some proposals within Appendix „D‟ for which 

the full financial impact has not yet been assessed.  The Executive are asked to 
consider whether officers should further investigate these and incorporate the 
savings into the Estimates presented to the Executive in February for their 
approval. 

 
6.9 There are some proposals which would have an impact on service delivery, for this 

reason they are attached separately at Appendix „F‟.  These proposals total 
£65,000 and are included within the Budget Consultation with the Citizens‟ Panel.  
The Executive will be asked to consider the inclusion of these items as part of the 
February Budget report once the outcome of the Budget Consultation is known. 

 
6.10 Further savings identified as a result of B.I.P. will be presented to the Executive in 

February. 
  



 

 
6.11 In February all the following information should be available: 
 

 2010/11 Base Budget 

 2010/11 Revenue Support Grant Settlement 

 Results of external consultation. 
 
6.12 The Council will be in a position to agree the 2010/11 Budget and the District 

Council element of the Council Tax.  In addition, the total Council Tax for the 
District will be set, including the elements set by the County Council, the Police 
Authority and the parish / town councils. 

  
6.13 The report is broken down into the following sections and appendices: 

 
Section 7 - Financial Projections 
Section 8 - Base Budgets 

 Section 9 - 2010/11 Base Estimates 
 Section 10 - Revised Estimates 2009/10 
 Section 11 - Capital Financing and Reserves   
 Section 12 - Summary 
 Appendix A - Analysis of Budget Movements from 2009/10 to 2010/11 
 Appendix B - Revenue Estimates  
 Appendix C - Capital and Reserve Financing Variations from Original 2009/10 
 Appendix D - Schedule of Proposed Savings 
 Appendix E - Schedule of Proposed Growth 
 Appendix F - Schedule of Proposed Savings for Consultation with Citizens‟ Panel 
 Appendix G - Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Appendix H - Glossary of Terms 
 
7. FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

  
7.1 This section of the report updates members on the longer term financial 

implications of the General Fund Variances identified above and also any other 
known pressures on future budgets. 
  

7.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was last reported to Members as part of the 
October Budget Monitoring Report.  This has now been updated in line with the 
proposed 2009/10 Revised Estimates and 2010/11 Original Estimates and is 
attached at Appendix „G‟.  Members will note that there is a difference of £60,000 
between the figures in the Financial Strategy and the Base Budgets for next year. 
This is because the Strategy assumes that savings of £60,000 will be identified to 
enable the Council to restrict its Council Tax increase to 3.8% next year.  The 
savings proposed in paragraphs 6.6 to 6.10 would meet this savings requirement 
and contribute to the further significant savings that are needed to be found in 
future years. 

 
7.3 The latest financial projections indicate that this Council will now need to achieve 

£1.854 million of on-going savings in the next four years.  This was forecast to be 
£1.782 million in October and the key changes are also outlined in Appendix „G‟. 

 
7.4 Members will note that the profiling of the support from the General Fund Balance 

has been realigned to alleviate the deficit and the need to find on-going savings.  
Previously, a contribution from the General Fund Balance of £307,000 had been 
included for 2010/11.  Contributions from this £307,000 balance are now reprofiled 



 

over the three year period 2011/12 until 2013/14.  However, this assumes that the 
savings outlined in the table are achieved and maintained.  Appendix „D‟ 
demonstrates that savings in excess of £200,000 can be made in 2010/11, albeit 
some are non-recurrent, hence it is no longer necessary to rely on this balance for 
next year‟s budget. 

 
7.5 Members are also asked to note that these projections are based upon a reduction 

of 1.5% in Revenue Support Grant from 2011/12.  The Government have yet to 
give any indications of how much this reduction might be.  

  
8. BASE BUDGETS 
  
8.1 The proposed Base Budgets for the 2010/11 Estimates and the 2009/10 Revised 

Estimates are shown below.  These figures exclude all financing charges (which 
are dealt with in Section 10 later).  Section 9 of this report considers the 2010/11 
Base Estimates, with Section 10 looking at the 2009/10 Revised figures. 

  

ESTIMATE REVISED ESTIMATE

2009/10 2009/10 2010/11

£'000 £'000 £'000

Net Cost of General Fund Service

Expenditure 20,567 21,552 19,692  
 
 
9. 2010/11 BASE ESTIMATES  
  
9.1 In preparing the 2010/11 Base Estimate the over-riding principle is to budget for the 

continuation of services at the existing level.  The following adjustments need to be 
made to the 2009/10 Original Estimates. 

 
Removal of any one-off and temporary items 
Addition of inflation 
Addition of previously agreed Growth items 
Addition of unavoidable Growth items 
Inclusion of any identified savings 

  
9.2 The table below summarises how the 2010/11 base budget has been calculated.  

Appendix „A‟ gives more details to support this. 
 



 

£ £

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2009/10 20,567,500 

Plus Inflation net of Fees and Charges increases (45,400)

Plus Committed Growth:

- Previously agreed items 329,000 

- New Growth items 491,100 820,100 
________ 

Less Savings:

- Staffing (309,100)

- Previously agreed savings (521,800)

- New Savings (97,500)

- Contributions From Reserves (139,600) (1,068,000)
________ 

Adjust for FRS 17 adjustments (382,000)

Adjust for Capital Financing Charges (305,700)

Adjust for changes in Support Service Recharges 105,400 

_________ 

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2010/11 19,691,900 
_________ _________ 

 
  

9.2.1 Inflation 
 
A basic rate of inflation of 0.5% has been applied to most budgets.  The two items 
where a higher inflation rate has been used are the major contracts (2% which 
equates to an additional £89,300) offset by Fees and Charges income (2.5% which 
equates to a reduction of £210,900). 

  
9.2.2 Staffing 

 
Staffing costs will reduce in 2010/11.  The main changes are savings from the 
2009/10 pay award at 1% being less than the 2.75% budgeted for (-£264,000), 
Building on Excellence / Restructure changes (-£113,200) and time limited staffing 
(-£182,400) offset by the increase in the employer‟s superannuation rate, which for 
2010/11, will cost approximately £66,000 on the General Fund, as required by the 
last triennial valuation in 2007. 

 
9.2.3 Growth / Income Reductions 

 
Only previously committed growth has been included in the Base Budget.  Income, 
including the 2.5% inflation allowance, is under in respect of Car Parks 
(+£113,300), Development Control (+£100,000 – one-off fee for Chandos Street 
development) and Building Control (+£88,800). 

 
9.2.4 Savings 

 
Various savings have been allowed for within the Budget.  These include the one-



 

off items included within the 2009/10 Budget (£123,400) and previously agreed 
savings (-£319,700).  

 
9.2.5 Items funded from reserves 

 
Expenditure budgets have been included for those items which will be funded from 
the Council‟s Reserves.  For 2010/11 the main change is the one-off item dropping 
out for Core Strategy (-£85,000). 

 
9.2.6 Fees and Charges 

 
2010/11 Fees and Charges were the subject of a report to the Executive in October 
where the proposed increases would generate an additional 2.5% or higher where 
charges are below appropriate comparators.   Some of the major income strands 
have been adversely affected by the economic climate resulting in their income 
falling.  Those activities are Building Control (£75,000), Local Land Charges 
(£44,500) and Car Parks (£22,000).  Excluding these items the other Fees and 
Charges set are expected to achieve an increase in income of 2.6% 

 
9.3 Appendix „B‟ 
  
9.3.1 When the 2008/09 estimates were considered in December 2007 the Audit and 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed concern about the level of 
detail provided and set up a member working party to investigate further.  This 
report has followed the request of that member group.  Accordingly, details of net 
estimated expenditure for General Fund services are summarised in Appendix „B‟, 
together with explanations of the major variations from the 2009/10 original 
estimates.  The 2008/09 actuals have also been included for further information. 

  
9.3.2 Members have previously expressed concern about the confusing nature of 

explanations in Appendix „B‟ that relate to two areas:  
 

 Capital Financing 

 Movements in support service charges 
  
9.3.3 In order to keep a complete picture of the movements on the budgets it is regarded 

as important still to include those lines in the explanations for each service.  
However, it is recognised that both of these areas are not directly controllable 
budgets for the service concerned in the short to medium term.  In order that these 
can be more easily identified, they are shown in italics for each area of explanation 
and moved to appear as the last lines in the variations for each service.  

 
 
10. REVISED ESTIMATES 2009/10  
  
10.1 A review of the 2009/10 budget has also been carried out in order to establish 

revised estimates for the current year.  Appendix „B‟ provides an analysis of net 
expenditure by service in Portfolio groupings. 

  
10.2 The revised estimates total £21,552,000 which is an increase of £1m compared 

with the originally approved estimate for 2009/10 of £20,567,500.  However, total 
expenditure before items funded from reserves has decreased by £436,900 
(£20,567.5k to £20,130.6k in the table below).  The main reasons responsible for 



 

this increase are included within Appendix „B‟, which can be summarised as 
follows:  

 
 

£ £

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2009/10 20,567,500 

Adjust for indirect items:

- Changes in Support Services Recharges 21,100 

Plus Committed Growth:

- Increases in Expenditure 196,600 

- Reduced Income 557,400 754,000 
_______ 

Less Savings:

- Backdated VAT refund (674,000)

- Staff costs (375,900)

- Increases in Income (138,900)

- Reductions in Expenditure (23,200) (1,212,000)
_______ _________ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE BEFORE INCLUDING ITEMS FUNDED FROM RESERVES 20,130,600 

ITEMS MET FROM RESERVES:

- Expenditure funded from Earmarked Reserves 1,435,800 

- Reserves / Capital Financing items 362,400 1,798,200 
________ 

- FRS17 Adjustments (425,900)

Changes in Capital Financing Charges 49,300 
_________ 

REVISED ESTIMATE 2009/10 21,552,200 
_________ _________ 

 
 

10.3 Whilst the cost of General Fund Services appears to increase by around £1m, 
there are further below the line adjustments as set out in paragraph 11.1 that 
reduce the overall increase to £102,900. 

 
10.4 The first part of the table above shows that the total expenditure, before items 

funded from Reserves, has decreased by £436,900.  This is the result of a mixture 
of changes, the most notable ones being backdated refund of VAT following the 
Fleming case (-£674,000) and the 2009/10 pay award being less than budgeted for 
(-£264,000) offset by reductions in Car Parking income (+£101,000), recycling 
income (+£100,000) and other Fees and Charges income (+£107,900).  

 
10.5 The comments made in paragraph 9.3 concerning the content of Appendix „B‟ are 

equally applicable to the information provided in respect of the Revised Estimates. 
 
10.6 The 2009/10 revised position is broadly in line with the regular budget monitoring 

that continues to take place throughout the year.  
 
  
  



 

11. CAPITAL FINANCING AND RESERVES  
 

11.1 In order to arrive at the position for the Council‟s overall net expenditure it is 
necessary to take account of the effects of the Council‟s capital financing 
arrangements and any transfers to and from reserves.  These are summarised 
below: 
 
Line ESTIMATE REVISED ESTIMATE

Ref 2009/10 2009/10 2010/11

£'000 £'000 £'000

1 Net Cost Of General Fund Service Expenditure 20,567 21,552 19,692 

Capital Financing and Reserves

2 Depreciation & Intangible Assets in Service Estimates (4,235) (6,254) (4,059)

3 Loan Repayments, Revenue Contribs & Interest Paid (118) (114) (20)

4 Revenue Contributions to Capital 3,071 4,296 3,943 

5 Contributions to / (from) Reserves (863) (1,435) (1,028)

6 External Investment Interest (378) (1,061) (202)

7 Government Grants Deferred Written out 981 1,478 436 

8 FRS17 Adjustments (795) (368) (413)

9 Contributions to / (from) General Fund (308) (69) -      

10 TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING and RESERVES (2,645) (3,527) (1,343)

11 TOTAL ESTIMATED NET EXPENDITURE 17,922 18,025 18,349 

 
  

11.2 Detailed explanations of the changes to items 2 to 9 are within Appendix „C‟.   
  

11.3 Most of the changes to the Capital Financing and Reserves figures reflect changes 
in specific items within the cost of General Fund service expenditure, whereby 
many increases in service expenditure are met by a contribution from a specific 
reserve which would be included here.  

 
11.4 Similarly, the notional Capital Financing Charges (line ref 2 above) reflect the 

change in capital charges within the cost of individual services.  
 
11.5 The loan repayments (line ref 3 above), revenue contributions and interest paid 

estimate is a credit due to the reimbursement by the HRA of its share of premiums 
incurred on early debt redemptions which were paid “up front” by the General Fund 
in previous years.  A significant element of this reimbursement ceases in 2010/11 
resulting in a reduction of £0.074m in the credit to the General Fund.  It is also 
anticipated that some short term external borrowing will be required in order to 
finance elements of the General Fund capital programme and the costs are 
included in this estimate. 

 
11.6 The revenue contributions to capital estimate (line ref 4 above) shows a significant 

increase in both years over the 2009/10 original due an increased use of external 
contributions and grants to finance both the General Fund capital programme and 
the Housing Investment Programme. 

 
11.7 The 2009/10 revised estimate for contributions to and from reserves (line ref 5 

above) shows an increase of £0.572m over the original and notable reserve 
movements contributing to this are: 
 



 

a)  £1.47m in earmarked reserves brought forward from 2008/09 to 2009/10 to 
enable expenditure which for one reason or another could not be incurred in 
2008/09 to take place in 2009/10; 

 
b)  £0.3m from the Early Retirements Reserve to cover the costs of various 
redundancies and early retirements in 2009/10; and  
 
c)  transfer of £1.033m to the new Spend to Save Reserve. 

  
11.8 External investment receipts (line ref 6 above) are expected to increase by £0.7m 

in 2009/10 when compared with the original.  This is largely due to the 
compensatory interest of £0.6m received from HM Revenues and Customs on 
some large VAT refunds and additional interest of £0.3m due having higher 
balances to invest.  This has been offset by a £0.2m reduction in interest received 
on the Council‟s investments due to the collapse in interest rates since this time 
last year.  This picture continues into 2010/11 with the reduction in investment 
interest largely accounted for by the low interest rate environment which is 
expected to persist throughout 2010/11. 

 
11.9 The Government Grants Deferred Written Out estimate (line ref 7 above) for 

2009/10 revised shows a significant increase over the original.  The Accounting 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) requires that any grants or 
contributions received from external sources used in financing capital expenditure 
during the year are credited as income to service accounts in direct relation to the 
depreciation charged into the same service account for that asset.  In other 
instances, particularly in respect of deferred charges (now known as Revenue 
Expenditure Financed from Capital Under Statute or REFCUS ), e.g. Private Sector 
Housing Improvement Grants, there is no lasting benefit to the Council so the grant 
received from DCLG, which in 2009/10 is £586,000, is credited in full to the service 
revenue account to match the deferred charge of the same amount debited to the 
service account and it is these REFCUS items that account for the significant 
increase. The 2010/11 estimate shows a significant decrease compared with the 
2009/10 original due to S106 contributions in respect of capital expenditure on RSL 
schemes which were included in the original not having been utilised as yet. 

 
11.10 The depreciation and deferred charges in respect of these assets have, for a 

number of years now, been reversed out of the service accounts “below the line “in 
order to ensure that there is no impact upon the Council Tax and it is necessary to 
do the same in respect of the Government Grants Deferred credited to service 
accounts.  This is done by appropriating the amount credited to the service 
accounts “below the line” to the Capital Adjustments Account. 

 
11.11 Financial Reporting Standard 17 (FRS 17) (line ref 8 above) requires an authority 

to recognise the cost of retirement benefits in the net cost of services when they 
are earned by employees, rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as 
pensions.  However, the charge we are required to make against council tax is 
based on the cash payable in the year, so the real cost of retirement benefits is 
reversed out.  

 
11.12 Planned contributions to / from the General Fund balance (line ref 9 above) have 

been amended for 2009/10 in respect of: 
 
a) £1.033m transferred from the General Fund balance to create the Spend to 
Save Reserve (see paragraph 11.7 c); and 



 

 
b) £1,271,500 being transferred to the General Fund balance in respect of the 
backdated VAT refund and accrued interest received following the Fleming case, 
as approved by the Executive in October when considering the Finance Monitoring 
2009/10 to 31st August 2009 report. 

 
c) The planned contribution of £307,000 from the General Fund in respect of 
2010/11 is no longer required (see paragraph 7.4). 

 
12. SUMMARY  

 
12.1 The proposed 2009/10 Revised estimates will present a deficit over the Original 

Estimate of £102,900. 
  

12.2 This report, in considering the 2009/10 Revised Estimates constitutes the third 
monitoring report for the year presented to Members. 

 
12.3 The proposed 2010/11 Base Budget presents an overall increase, of approximately 

£0.4m, in the Council‟s expenditure in continuing to provide its services and meet 
its commitments of which £0.3m is in respect of not transferring resources from the 
General Fund Balance as originally planned.  This is in line with the financial 
projection proposed as part of the financial strategy.  

 
12.4 As part of the Service Planning Process Senior Management have identified 

potential savings of £304,700 for 2010/11, of which £286,300 is ongoing, and two 
bids for unavoidable growth, totalling £15,000 of which £5,000 is ongoing.  There 
are also some uncosted savings proposals that the Executive may wish to be 
further investigated. 

 

12.5 No service enhancements, reductions or results of B.I.P. projects (except those 
emanating from Building on Excellence) have been included in the Estimates.  The 
extent of these will be dependent on the overall funding available - these being 
Government Grant and Council Tax. 


